As long as 10-year bond yields remain above 3.57%, on average, in the next

two years, there should not be significant upward pressure on reserve pricing

rates.

7 November 2014

Insurance

China Insurance Sector

Deutsche Bank AG/Hong Kong Page 15

Figure 35: China’s 10-year government bond yields

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

D
ec

-0
6

Ju
n

-0
7

D
ec

-0
7

Ju
n

-0
8

D
ec

-0
8

Ju
n

-0
9

D
ec

-0
9

Ju
n

-1
0

D
ec

-1
0

Ju
n

-1
1

D
ec

-1
1

Ju
n

-1
2

D
ec

-1
2

Ju
n

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

Ju
n

-1
4

%

2Y avg:
3.57%

Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, Deutsche Bank

From EV and VNB perspectives

EV and VNB sensitivities to investment returns and RDR

As shown in the following charts, Chinese insurers’ EV and VNB are highly

sensitive to changes in investment returns. For every 50bps increase in an

investment return, the EV change ranges from 4.9% to 10.3%, while the VNB

change ranges from 7.7% to 21.5%. Pure life players, China Life and NCI,

usually have a relatively high EV sensitivity (10.3% and 9.2%, respectively).

In contrast, sensitivity to the change in the risk discount rate is relatively low.

For every 50bps increase in the risk discount rate, EV will decrease by 1.3% to

3.0% and VNB will decrease by 5.5% to 9.2%.

Figure 36: EV sensitivity to inv. return change (1H14*)  Figure 37: EV sensitivity to disc. rate change (1H14*)

10.3%

4.9%

8.9% 9.2%

5.6%

-10.2%

-5.1% -5.9%

-9.2%

-5.8%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

China Life Ping An CPIC NCI Ch Taiping

Inv return +50bps Inv return -50bps

-3.0%

-1.8%
-1.3%

-2.8%
-2.4%

3.3%

1.9%

3.0% 3.0%
2.7%

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

China Life Ping An CPIC NCI Ch Taiping

RDR +50bps RDR -50bps

Note:* Ch Taiping is based on 2013 data
Source: Company data, Deutsche Bank

Note: *Ch Taiping is based on 2013 data
Source: Company data, Deutsche Bank

7 November 2014

Insurance

China Insurance Sector

Page 16 Deutsche Bank AG/Hong Kong

Figure 38: VNB sensitivity to inv. return change (1H14*)  Figure 39: VNB sensitivity to disc. rate change (1H14*)

14.1%

7.7%
10.3%

21.5%
18.2%

-13.9%

-7.7%
-10.3%

-21.6%
-18.2%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

China Life Ping An CPIC NCI Ch Taiping

Inv return +50bps Inv return -50bps

-5.5% -5.9% -6.2%
-7.5%

-9.2%

5.9% 6.4% 6.7%
8.1%

10.6%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

China Life Ping An CPIC NCI Ch Taiping

RDR +50bps RDR -50bps

Note: *Ch Taiping is based on 2013 data
Source: Company data, Deutsche Bank

Note: *Ch Taiping is based on 2013 data
Source: Company data, Deutsche Bank

Investment return assumptions

Chinese insurers have assumed terminal investment returns ranging from 5.2-

5.75%. CPIC has the most conservative assumption of 5.2%. China Life, Ping

An, NCI and Ch Taiping assume a terminal investment return of 5.5%, and

PICC Group assumes a constant investment return of 5.75%. (Note that in our